"‘t San ||))ii(;.,§( ’0) Unified Office of Internal Audit

S
SCHOOL DISTRICT 619.725.5008

TO: Nellie Meyer, Deputy Superintendent of Academics
FROM: W. Stephen Carr, Director of Audits and Investigations M
DATE: January 23, 2012

RE: Additional Administrative Pay Audit Revised

Our office completed an audit titled the “Additional Administrative Pay Audit” for the period
school years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011. This revised audit report contains information
regarding the audit findings and recommendations. The amount reported in Finding 1 changed
to $11,733 from an incorrectly reported $21,635 (included eligible vacation periods). Enclosed
are copies of the audit report and the response from the Deputy Superintendent of Academics.

The Office Of Internal Audit recommends that Senior Management have Integrated Technology

Support Services’ (ITSS) training staff review the Master Schedule processes for effectiveness
of their operations at this report’s referenced schools.

If you have any questions concerning the information in this report, please call me at

725-5696.

¢ Members, Board of Education
B. Kowba
R. Little

email: Members, Audit Committee

EDUCATION CENTER :: 4100 Normal Streel San Diego, CA 92103-2682 = 619.725.5696 :: www.sandi.net



»

@_’é

San ||'_;)§c.)(s. {0 Unified Office of Internal Audit

e rron
SCHOOL DISTRICT 618.725.9690

Deputy Superintendent of Instruction
Additional Administrative Pay Audit
January 23, 2012

Introduction

The Deputy Superintendent of Academics and the Superintendent instructed the Office of
Internal Audit to audit the payment of additional administrative pay. The request followed
the Payroll Department having reported $981,452 as paid to administrators for work
outside of the contract dates for school years 2009/2010 and 2010/2011. Review of these
payments showed $572,441 being paid for summer school and intersession. These
payments were excluded from consideration as a necessary expected funded expense for
the programs.

The audit used the remaining $409,010 for reporting not allowed payments paid within
contract periods and for proper signature and approval of timecards. However the
$409,010 also contained payments totaling $194,671 that were made through grants.
Since the grants were obtained to fund for their activities and were not district funded,
these payments were removed from further consideration and the remaining $214,339
(Exhibit 1) was evaluated as to the purpose of payment.

Thirty school sites (Exhibit 2) accounted for the $214,339 paid as additional pay, for the
combined school years. In 2009/2010, twenty-two sites paid $97,193 (Exhibit 3) and in
2010/2011, twenty-five sites paid $117,145 (Exhibit 4) for additional administrative pay.

Audit staff went to the identified sites to review the support documentation for making the
payments. At the conclusion of the site visits, spreadsheets containing exceptions and
correctly processed time were forwarded to the school sites. Each exception finding
required a response from the principal. Also, we requested that the principal provide the
reasoning why the additional time beyond the contract days was needed.

Forty-four sites were contacted and forty-three sites responded to the audit instruction to
address the findings, San Diego SCPA being the site not having responded. The Office of
Internal Audit notified the Area Superintendent concerning San Diego SCPA not complying
with the audit requirement. San Diego SCPA made 78 total payments totaling $14,633 of
which $3,118 was paid for time worked within the contract and hence, not eligible for
payment.



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Of the $214,339 paid, sites reported specifically - Master Schedule - preparation $55,535
(26%) making this the single highest category, and reported Master Schedule in an
additional $21,623 (10%) that included Master Schedule with other duties {Exhibit 7).
Administrators, primarily Vice-Principals, owing to staffing reductions were necessarily
assigned the additional hours to work outside the contract in the performance of creating
the Master Schedule. A generic reporting of — Site Activities — totaled $34,927 (16%).

The audit scope was:
*  To determine that work days were eligible for payment and did not fall within the
contract dates;
= To identify the need for the additional time worked; and,

*  To determine adequacy of documentation that accounted for the payments.

Findings Summary

1. The review identified $11,734 of the $409,010 (3%) paid for 264.5 hours for dates
worked within the contract and therefore not eligible for paying for additional time
worked (Exhibit 5).

2. Site administrators self-paid in the amount of $30,413 in 71 occurrences for 464
hours (Exhibit 9) without having documented approval of the next level supervision
{Area Superintendent) or signed self-approving.

3. Timecard processing showed 129 timecards (10%) for 782 hours totaling $41,841
were missing.

4, Timecard processing showed 279 timecards (24%) for 1,778 hours totaling 598,402
had various errors in completion.

Conclusion

The review of the additional pay for administrators shows that this pay-is concentrated to
several sites and not pervasive throughout the district. Eight sites (Exhibit 2) accounted for
63% (5134,355) of the additional pay over the school years 2009/10 and 2010/11. Over
half, $70,459 (Exhibit 8} of this amount was reported as payment for Master Schedule work
by five of these eight schools. Construction of the Master Schedule at these sites should be
reviewed to determine whether additional training by Information Technology or processes
used at other secondary schools may provide a more effective, efficient and less costly
process for constructing the Master Schedule at these schools.

San Diego Unified :: 2 of 14



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Those reporting consistently reference the cutbacks in staffing as requiring administration
to provide more energies to the school sites and the time available to do this is when the
sites are on break.

Timecard proper completion for the 1,178 evaluated showed 721 timecards {(60%) properly
approved (Exhibit 6}, Missing timecards accounted for 129 timecards (10%). This error
rate requires that management continuously stress the need for compliance to district
policy and procedure on time reporting and management accountability for the time
reporting process.

A Tl

W, S{ephﬁﬁ Carr

Director, Office of Internal Audit

San Diego Unified ; 3of 14



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Findings

1.

The review identified $11,734 of the $409,010 (3%) paid for 264.5 hours for dates
worked within the contract and therefore not eligible for paying for additional time
worked (Exhibit 5).

These dates and amounts were not eligible for payment and therefore are
overpayments that will require reimbursement to the district. The particular sites
having this happen were notified to process the overpayments.

San Diego SCPA has 26 occurrences for 102 hours totaling $3,118 in overpayments.
Following notification of the assigned Area Superintendent, no San Diego SCPA
acknowledgement was received to this audit finding.

Recommendation

The responding sites acknowledge responsibility for taking action to process the
overpayments. Having not responded to the audit findings, The Office of Internal
Audit requires that San Diego SCPA respond to this finding on overpayments and
requests that the assigned Area Superintendent effect the response by December 9,
2011,

Owing to the nature of this audit and responsive sites having acknowledged the
overpayments, site specific responses to this finding are not required. The Office of
Internal Audits will monitor site completion of the overpayment filing process.

Site administrators self-paid in the amount of $30,413 in 71 occurrences for 464
hours (Exhibit 9) without having documented approval of the next level supervision
(Area Superintendent) or signed self-approving.

The two categories led with “Seif-approved,” Administrators had signed as the
approver instead of having obtained their respective Area Superintendent’s
approval. “Administrators No Approval Signature” represent the principal’s
payments with no approval signature; not having their administrators’ approvals.

Payroll processes require review and approval of additional pay requests. The
timecard is complete in presenting places for documenting the needed information
to provide adequate governance of additional pay requests.

San Diego Unified @ 4 of 14



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Having a higher level approve additional pay is a matter of effective internal control
designed to prevent payroll abuse.

Site administrators are required to adhere to the timecard policy that requires
administrative review of additional pay.

Recommendation

The Office of Internal Audit recommends that the Area Superintendents address
with the principals the requirement for having additional pay at the principal level
approved by their respective Area Superintendent.

3. Timecard processing showed 129 timecards (10%) for 782 hours totaling $41,841
were missing.

Our review of timecards for this period found twenty-two sites not able to locate all
timecards at the time of the site audit.

The Time and Labor procedure requires that supporting documents are to be
completed and approved prior to payment. Documents are to be kept on file to
substantiate payments and for audit purposes.

Recommendation

We recommend that the site administrator receive managerial instruction to have
the site administrator require responsible staff to complete a timecard and that the
timekeeper ensures that proper supporting documentation is on file when
processing time and labor.

4. Timecard processing showed 279 timecards (24%) for 1,778 hours totaling $98,402
had various errors in completion.
The review noted timecards lacking reporting of time when worked, signatures
missing of other than the approver, and not identifying the reasons for the
additional pay. Also, there were errors between the information on the timecards

and the posting to the time and labor system.

Timecards are to be completed properly by employees to validate the approval process
and result in correct data being input in to the systems of account,

Recommendation

San Diego Unified @ 50of 14



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Site administrators should require that the timekeeper review the timecards for
completeness of form before processing Time and Labor. The timekeeper should
review the accuracy and completeness of payroll records and data prior to processing
and reporting of payroll. The site administrator is to provide support to the
timekeeping function by educating staff about the need for accurate time reporting and
assuring staff compliance to the timekeeping requirements,

San Diego Unified @ Gof 14



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Additional Administrative Pay by Source

District
Discretionary Alloc
Paosition Allccation

Grant Based

La Jolla High Hourly Programs
Sch Community Violence Prevent
THBG Magnet/int Bacc

Sch & Lib imp Block Grant
Unrastricted: Contributed

Tile 1 Basic Program

Title 1 Suppimnt Prog imprvmnt
School Improvemant Grant
School Improve Grant--0039

Title | ARRA SIG

ARRA IDEA PartB Pre Loc Unrest
Magnet School Assistance Pgm
Striving Readers

EIA-SCE

(EIAZ Limited English Proficle
‘Quality Ed invest Act (QEIA)
21st Century CCLC-Assets

Exhibit 1

ReSrc| Entries |Additional Pay|Percent| Hours Charged | By Funding
(0000 569 $198,733.65| 48.59% 3,713.50
00010 41 $16,605.48| 8.82% 285.50] $214,339.03
00530 9 $3,118.22| 0.76% 45.00
03210 45 $14,826.02] 3.62% 262.00
03247 20 $6,706.62] 1.64% 112.00
03250 14 $4,642.96 1.14% 88.00
{8000 6 $3,054 .81 0.75% 60.00
301060 b4 $19,667.61 4.78% 341.75
30106 g2 $33,237.20 8.13% 557.00
31800 190 $74,699.59| 18.26% 1,219.60
31802 2 $667.62; 0.16% 16.00
31810 40 $10,169.26| 2.49% 243.75
33241 12 $4,504.63 1.10% 70.00
§8220 10 $3,337.60) 0.82% 80.00
58360 6 $2,002.56] 0.49% 4800
70900 47 $5,783.49 1.41% 187.00
70910 6 $2,438.01 0.680% 43.00
74000 10 $5,086.05| 1.24% 80.00
90682 5 $830.70| 0.20% 19.00[ $194,671.63
Totals 1,178 $409,010.66 100% 7.461.00] 8409,010.66

San Diego Unified = 7 of 14



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Expenditures by Site

School Entries | Additional Pay Percent
Morse High 70 $26,190.68 12.22%
Hoover High 63 $22,962.67 10.71%
Lincoln High 49 $17,725.48 8.27%
Mission Bay High 54 $17,641.562 8.23%
University City High School 43 $14,015.12 6.54%
Serra High 45 $12,443.24 5.81%
Henry High 35 $12,399.68 5.79%
Millennial Tech Middle 22 $10,877.03 5.07%
Mason Elementary 25 $9,310.18 4.34%
Madison High 30 $8,897.39 4.15%
Clairemont High 25 $8,520.94 3.98%
San Diego Scpa 27 $7,939.04 3.70%
Scripps Ranch High School 19 $7,330.93 3.42%
LCI Instruction 156 $7,162.65 3.34%
Point Loma High 19 $6,422.39 3%
ALBA Community Day High School 10 $4,538.50 2.12%
Twain Jr-Sr High School 11 $4,118.52 1.92%
Standley Middle School 11 $3,701.04 1.73%
Memorial Preparatory 11 $2,628.36 1.23%
Lincoln Public Safety 4 $1,304 44 0.65%
Garfield High School < $1,240.04 0.58%
Clark Middle School 3 $1,202.22 0.56%
Mann Middle School 3 $1,088.07 0.51%
Fay Elementary 2 $931.06 0.43%
Miller Elementary 2 $931.06 0.43%
Lewis Middle School 3 $835.64 0.39%
De Portola Middle School 2 $667.52 0.31%
Emerson/Bandini Elementary 1 $477.51 0.22%
Marston Middle School 1 $477 .51 0.22%
Challenger Middle Scheol 1 $268.60 0.13%
‘Totals 610 $214,339.03 100%
Exhibit 2
San Diego Unified :: 8 of 14




Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Expenditures by Site 09/10

School Entries Hours Additionat Pay Percent
Morse High 44 266 $16,666.90 17.16%
Hoover High 40 209 $11,684 .32 12.02%
Millennial Tech Middle 20 168 $10,133.38 10.43%
University Gity High Schoal 27 186 $7,769.92 7.98%
Serra High 28 164.5 $7,068.95 7.27%
San Diego Scpa 23 123 $6,217.80 6.40%
Lincoln High 15 106 $5,214.95 5.37%
Henry High 17 122 $5,089.84 5.24%
Mason Elementary 10 80 $4,638.50 4.67%
Scripps Ranch High School 13 7258 $4,542 67 4.67%
Clairemont High 5 48 $2,798.67 2.88%
Memorial FPreparatory 11 63 $2,628.36 2.70%
Madisan High 14 47 $2,471.81 2.54%
Standley Middle School 8l 44 $2,268.51 2.33%
Mission Bay High 8 47 $2,088.24 2.10%
Lincoln Public Safety 4 30 $1,394 44 1.43%
Clark Middle School 3 24 $1,202.22 1.24%
Garfield High School 3 24 $1,001.28 1.03%
Point Loma High 3 16 $939.86 0.97%
De Portofa Middle School 2 16 $667.52 0.69%
Lewis Middle Schaol 2 10 $596.89 0.61%
Challenger Middle Scheol 1 45 $268.60 0.28%
Totals 300 1,858.50 $97,193.67 100%

Exhibit 3

San Diego Unified = 90of 14




Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Expenditures by Site 10/11

School

Entries Hours Additional Pay Percent
Mission Bay High 48 374 $15,603.28 13.32%
Lincoln High 34 224 $12,610.53 10.68%
"[Hoover High 23 180 $11,278.36 9.63%
Morse High 26 163 $9,623.79 8.13%
Henry High 18 118 $7.309.84 6.24%
LCI Instruction 16 120 $7,162.85 6.11%
Madison High 18 106 $6,425.58 5.49%
University City High School 16 100.5 $6,255.20 5.34%
Clairemont High 19 135 $5,722.27 4.88%
Point Loma High 16 87.5 $5,482 .53 4.68%
Serra High 17 115 $6,374.29 4 59%
Mason Elementary 15 82 $4,771.68 4.07%
ALBA Community Day High 10 20 $4.536.50 2.87%
Schosl
Twain Jr-Sr High School 11 59 $4,118.52 3.52%
Scripps Ranch High School ) 44.5 $2,788.28 2.38%
San Diego Scpa 4 32 $1,721.24 1.47%
Standiey Middle School 3 24 $1,432.53 1.22%
Mann Middle School 3 24 $1,088.07 0.93%
Fay Elementary 2 16 $931.06 0.79%
Milter Elementary 2 16 $931.06 0.79%
Millennial Tech Middie 2 16 $743.70 0.63%
Emerson/Bandini Elemeantary 1 8 $477 .51 0.41%
Marston Middle Scheol 1 8 $477.51 0.41%
Garfield High School 1 4 $238.76 0.20%
Lewis Middle School 1 4 $238.76 0.20%
Totals 310 2,140.50 $117,145 .46 100%
Exhibit 4
San Diego Unifted 1 10 of 14




Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Overpayment, Paid Within Contract

DESCR Occurrences| Hours Pay Percent
Hoover High 9 68| $3,821.02| 32.57%
San Diego Scpa 26 102| $3,118.14| 26.57%
University City High
A Al 6| 36| $1,501.02| 12.80%
School
Mason Elementary 4 21| $1,22202( 1041%
Morse High 2 12| $751.89 6.41%
Emerson/Bandini
1 8 $477.51 4.07%
Elementary
Mann Middle School 1 8 $477.51 4.07%
De Portola Middle School 1 8 $333.76 2.849%
Point Loma High 1 1.5 $29.75 0.25%
Totals 58| 264.5(%$11,733.51 100%
Exhibit 5
Timecard Signature
SIGNATURE Count| Hours |Additional Pay| Percent
Properly Completed 721 4,560.00 $243,768.08| 59.60%
Missing Timekeeper Signature 165 1,061.50 $60,696.37| 14.84%
Timecards missing during audit at site 145 893.0D $49,151.97 12%
Missing Approval 73 492 50 $27,987.06| 6.84%
Self-approved, Lacking Next Level Supervisor 43 260.00 $16,743.46 4.09%
Self-approved, Lacking Next Level Supervisor
. . 3 24 00 $1,266.66 0.31%
Signed in Advance of Date Worked
Signed In Advance of Date Worked 9 69.00 $4,0562.13 0.99%
Missing Employee Signature 8 62.00 $3,437.26 0.84%
Missing Approval & Timekeeper Signature 9 36.00 $1,848.16 0.45%
signed by adm asst - Tallavida 2 3.00 $59.49 0.01%
Totals 1,178| 7,451.00 $409,010.66 100%
Exhibit 6
San Diego Unified :: 11 of 14




Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Explanation for Expenditures

X Additional
Explanation Count Hours Percent
Pay
Master Schedule 148| 1,033.50] $54,767.01 26%
Site Activities 100 B678.5] $34,928 81 16%
Master Schedule8Summer
63 359 $19,119.92 9%
School
Grant wrong Resource Code 22 174 $10,877.03 5%
various schoot site duties 30 163| $8,897.39 4%
MisUnderstood Signing
) 19 17| $7.330.83 3%
Auithority
Various Duties 21 136] $5,854.62 3%
Sup. of inst'r pgm durin
P Pg g 10 80 84,775.10 2%
extended year
Site Activities no timecards 10 80| $4,53850 2%
Services at Crawford 10 70{ $4,386.03 2%
overpayments - calendar 11 66| $4,135.40 2%
Error on posting resource code 19 80| $4,091.35 2%
TC - Owing to staff turnover 10 68] $3,841.06 2%
Ss 16 B7} $3,629.64 2%
Not Responded 9 59.5] $3,564.69 2%
Summer Program UTL
] 9 11 56| $3,118.82 19
timecard i
MASTER SCHEDULE 10 B1} 82,067.75 1%
Worked on PBIS Staff
1 63| $2.628.38 1%
Handbook
Master Schedule&Orientation 8 80| $2,603.20 19
Supervise instipgms - LCI &
P i 5 40] $2,387.55 1%
HH
Omitted 8 36| $2,25567 1%
WASC 6 36] 82,265.67 1%
Fall Prep 6 36.5| $2,178.64 1%
CST & Prep WASP 4 24 $1,503.78 1%
CST Tst Prep 4 24| $1,603.78 1%
Master
Schedule/Commencemaeant 6 36! $1,601.92 1%
Planning
Avid Conference 5 325] $1,355.90 1%
Worked Sub VP diff sita 3 241 $1,202.22 1%
Administration/filling in for the
o 3 24 $1,088.07 1%
principal In lan
Hriy Paid before hire 3 241 $1,001.28 0%
Exhibit 7
San Diego Unified & 12 of 14




Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Explanation for Expenditures - Continued

Summer School Management 3 24| $1,001.28 0%
Site SARC, Curriculum, 2 6 $931.06 0%
Planning/safety plan 3 15 $872.87 0%
WASC document writing 5 27 $825.39 0%
7th Pericd Class (1hour daily) 2 18 $743.70 0%
Master schedule 2 16 $667.52 0%
(Plurrlcmum writing Facilitator for 3 14 $620.73 0%
Exception allowed to meest
1 8 $477.51 0%

contract
Grant Based Pay 1 8 $477.51 0%
VP make-up day #1 1 8 $465.63 0%
VP make-up day #2 1 8 $465.53 0%
Management duties 1 7 $369.44 0%
comprehen safety plan/staff 1 6 $349.15 0%
dav.
Planning for new year 1 4.5 $266.60 0%
Cultural Proficiency training 1 6 $250.32 0%
Summer Enrichmeant

. 1 4 $238.76 0%
management/planning for fall
Registration 1 3 $125.16 0%
Totals 610 3,999.00)$214,339.03 100%

Exhibit 7

San Diego Unified = 13 of 14



Administrator Additional Pay Audit

Master Schedule - High Expense Sites

DESCR Count | Hours | Additional Pay| Percent
Hoover High 44 309 $18,871.32| 26.78%
Lincoln High 49 329 $17,725.48| 25.16%
Mission Bay High 52 408 $17,021.76| 24.16%
Morse High 36| 217.5 $13,628.01| 19.34%
University City High School 11 77 $3,212.44| 4.56%
Totals 192(1,340.50 $70,459.01| 100.00%
Exhibit 8
Administrators No Approval Signature
. DEPTID Count| Hours |Additional Pay| Percent
312 2 16 1,079.40|  7.53%
341 20 158 10,133.33| 70.71%
342 9 45 3,118.22 21.76%
Totals 31 219 14,330.95|  100%
Administrators Signed Self-approving
DEPTID Count| Hours | Additonal Pay | Percent
89 15 84 5,613.97| 234.29%
316 25 161 10,568.44| 66.71%
Totals 40 245 16,082.41 100%
Exhibit 9
San Diego Unified :: 14 of 14




seiit Eﬁ@g@ Unitied Nellie Meyer, Ed.D.
QCH(;C;S DICTRICT Deputy Superinlendent of Academics
4100 Normal Street, Room 2232
San Diego, CA 92103

P -619.725.7104

F —8619.725.7105
nmeyer@sandi.net

MEMORANDUM
TO: S. Carr
FROM: N. M(g}fé{
DATE: January 10, 2012
RE: RESPONSE TO ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATOR PAY AUDIT

This memorandum is prepared in response to the November 17, 2011 audit that was
performed at my and the Superintendent’s request regarding additional administrative
pay. Attached is a response to each finding and recommendation.

NM:ms

Encl.

c: W. Kowba



Swzr/o1/1

‘sjuawded

JojerisiuluIpe pazLioineun

aamnj 3uasaad 03 sedutad

1193 (RIMm [020304d 23 MI1ADT

03 pa3onIIsul a19Mm syuspusjuLiadng
ealy "Aed J0jenSIUILUDE

[euonippe jo [eaoadde 1oy [oo0301d
pledawn 2yl JO WAy} papuiwal

pue syuspuszuliadng eaay Y1 yum
19W SITWPLIY Jo Juapuazurtadng

QuapuauLadng eaxy

aAnpadsal o) £q pasoadde [aas]
redurid ayy 3e Aed [euonippe Suiaey
J10j 3uswaanbau a1 spedourad

Y3 YIm ssalppe sjuspuaguriadng
B3y 97 3By} SPUIILU0ID

Jo Jaqyeul e st Aed [euonippe aac1dde

[2A9] 19y31y B Sulaey -sisenbaua Aed
[euonIppe jo a2ueulIsa03 azenbape apraoad
0] UO[JRULIOJUI papasu 913 SunUSWNIOP J10J
saoe[d Bunuassaad ur a39]dwoo SI pIedswun
2y, 'sisenbaa Aed [euonippe jo [eacidde
pue matasl aambaa sassaooad [[oaded
‘(quepuazuriadng eaay) uorsiatadns [949]
1xau 2y} jo [eacadde ay) INOYIM SINOY $37
10J $9IURLMNII0 9% Ul (%H'H) 0T0'GTS$ 0

Andaq 2y ‘1107 1B Ul PNy [BUIDIU] JO 321 Y], | Junowre a3 uy pred-J[as S10Jens[uiuIpe g
‘ssanoad Fuly yuswsediaao ayp jo

uona[duwos 311s 10JIUOU [[IM SUPNY ‘Buipuy Jipne

[euI3U] JO 0UJQ YL padinbaa SIU] 0] PaAl9lal SEM JUIWAZPa|moude

J0U 24e Suipuy S1y3 03 sasuodsal vdDS 0831 ues ou quapuajuliedng

oy10ads-a91s ‘sjuswiAedianc | eagy PaUSISSE 93 JO UONEIYIIOU SUIMO][0]

9] paSpajmoude SulArRY SIS ‘sjusufediaso Ut g11°c$ Suielol sanoy

aaIsuodsal pue 3ipne sIy3 Jo aImeu Z0T J10J S32U.LINIO0 97 SBY YJIS 0831(

a3 01 SuMmQ "TT0Z ‘6 1oquadag £q | ues “syuawfedisao o) ssa20ad 03 paynou

asuodsal 313 08 JuapuauLIedng alam uaddey siy) Suraey says Jemonted

ealy paudisse a1] Je3 sisanbal | ayJ, J0LISIp 93 03 JUFWRSINGUII 2.1mbal

pue sjuawdediaao uo Surpuy {[im 18] syusuifediaao al0Ja1ay) a1e

s1y3 03 puodsal y4)s 0801 ues jewd | pue juswied 10J 9[qISI@ J0U SJ9M SIUNOUIE

sa1mnbaJ 3Ipny [BUI3U] JO L0 23 PUE S31ED 9S3Y], "PIIOM UL [RUONIPPE

s8urpuy 3ipne aip 03 pepuodsad Jou Joj Suifed 10j 9]q181[ 10U 210j0191)

sulaey -syuswAedisso oy ssanoad pUE J0BIIU0D Y] UIYIIM PINIOM SIIED

npny 03 uonoe 3unyes 10§ Apqisuodsas 103 $In0Y §'TEF 0] pred (%S) 0T0'60%$

[euraiu] 03 papuodsai sey vdos agpemoude sa11s Surpuodsal Ay, 911 JO S£9°TZ$ PRUIIUSPI MBIADL 9],
ISNOdSId vSAO NOLLVANIWINODTY L1dnv INIGNI L1Ianv

IT0Z ‘LT YAGWIAON 40 LIANV AVd JOLVILSININAY TYNOLLIAAY
SNOLLVANIWINODFY ANV SONIANIA .LIANV OL ASNOJSTH

SOINAQVIV 40 LNIANILNIANS ALNdAd
LITILSIA TOOHDS AAIAING 09310 NVS




Juawdo[2A3p Jeuorssajoad

Joqe] pue swi], [1e ul sajedonged
pue saunpasoad 1oL0s1p Uo paulen
A1adoad s 911s 9yl Je JOGRT PUB SUIL],
Burraqua 10y a[qisuodsal uostad ay
Je1] aansua jsnwt sfedoutad ayis e
1B} Pa1onnsul aam pue ‘spedourid
J1913 [3IM Juswaanbal a1y martaal

0] po1onnsul a1am syuapuayuriadng
Baly ay], ‘AQua Ioqe] pue

W], J991102 3INSUI 0] A[9JBINDIE
pa39[dwod ag 3snur spIedaw; [[e I3
JuswRambal a1 Jo wayl papuiwal
pue sjuapusjuLadng eaay ay3 \Pim
JoU $OIWIpEIY JO Juspuajulradng

‘sjuswaznbal

Buidaaxawn a3 03 ouedwod jye1s
Surinsse pue Sunaodal swn sjeIndoe
J0J padu a1} Inoqe JJe3s Supeonps

Aq uonpuny urdsayswin a3 01
uoddns apiaoad 03 s1.10jeLISIUTWIPE
a11s 9y, 'To1Aed jo Suntodau pue
Buissasoad o7 1011d BIRp pPUE SPI0JAL
{10.14ed Jo sseualaiduiod pue £eIndoe
a1 malAad pInoys Jadaaxpwn oy,
“10qe] pue swl], 3uisssooad a10jeq
ULI0J JO ssaua3a[duwoD 10] SpJeJawn
9y} malaal Jodaaxawn a3 Jeyl

"JUNOIOE JO SWBISAS 2

ojur andur Suraq elep 3021102 Ul J[NSAI pPUE
ssad0ad [eaoldde ay) a1epifea 03 seakojdurs
Aq Apredoad pajejdwiod aq 03 a4 SpaedsWL],
"W9ISAs Joqe] pue awn ay3 o) Sunsod

9} pue SpIeddw] 812 U0 UCIIBULIOJUL

9] UsaM29( SI0.LI9 d1am 213Y] ‘OS[y “Aed
[eucnppe ay} 10j suosea. a3 SulAJuapl
j0u pue “1aaoxdde a2y ueys I9Y30 Jo SUISSIW
$a1njeusis ‘paxiom usym awn Jo Suniedss
Sup{de[ SPIBI9WI] S9I0U MIIABI BY ],
"uona[duloa Ul S.10.119 SNOLIRA PRY Z0+'86$
3uireroy sanoy 8L 7 10§ (%% ) spresawy

Anda 3t ‘TT0Z (e w1 a1mbal pInoys siojensiuiwipe ayug 627 Pamoys guissasoad paeoswl],
‘sasodand

Jipne Joj pue sjuswded ajenueisqns 03

a1y uo 1dey aq 03 a1e syuswindo( Iuswied

‘sfedurid 01 1o11d pasoadde pue psrojdwios aq

1193 YHm [020301d 33 MI1ADI

0] PaIdNIISUI 8JaMm SIUIpUIIULIAANg
eaay -“Surdasypiodaa presswin

10J [02030.1d 313 JO WY} papuIwial
pue sjuspuajuriadng eaIy a3 Yum
19W So{Wwapesy Jo Juapuajurradng

“JoqeT pue aw], 3uissasoad
uayM [ UO ST UOIIRIUSWINIOP
sunuoddns sadoad yel saansus
Tadeaxawil 3y3 18y} pue pIiedswy
e 939[dwoo 03 Jyeis sqqisuodsal
aJmbal 03 uopoNIISUI [BLI9SEURI

03 a1e sjuawunoop sunaoddns jey) saanbaa
aanpasoad Joqe] pue swi], ay], Npne

9115 911 JO W} I3 Je SPABIDWL] [[E 9JBIO]
01 3]qE 10U SIS OMI-AJuamy punoj poriad
SIU} J0J SPJRIIWI] JO MAIARL INQ "TH8THS
Suireo1 sanoy zgy 103 (040 1) spIesown

Andaq a1y ‘TT0Z 1184 Ul 9A1909J s10jenstunupe 911§ | Sulssiw 67T pamoys Surssadoad pressunr],
"asnqe [[o14ed Jussaad
01 paudIsap [0.3U02 [BUISIUI SALIDIY

ISNOdSTI VSUO NOILLVANTIWINO)DIY LIdAV INIANIA L1anv




